

No. _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

ERNEST DEWAYNE JONES,

Petitioner,

vs.

RONALD BROOMFIELD,
Warden of California State Prison at San Quentin,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Nisha K. Shah
Counsel of Record
Cliona Plunkett
Anuthara Hegoda
Habeas Corpus Resource Center
303 Second Street, Suite 400 South
San Francisco, California 94107
Telephone: (415) 348-3800
E-mail: docketing@hcrc.ca.gov

Attorneys for Petitioner
Ernest DeWayne Jones

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... | i |
| LIST OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS..... | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | v |
| PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... | 1 |
| OPINIONS BELOW..... | 1 |
| JURISDICTION..... | 1 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS..... | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 2 |
| I. Mr. Jones’s Capital Trial..... | 4 |
| A. Relevant guilt-phase evidence..... | 5 |
| B. Relevant penalty-phase evidence..... | 15 |
| II. State Post-Conviction Review..... | 16 |
| III. Federal Post-Conviction Review..... | 17 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... | 19 |
| I. The Ninth Circuit’s Opinion Conflicts With <i>Rock v. Arkansas</i> | 19 |
| A. Whether a restriction on a defendant’s right to testify can be characterized as a condition is immaterial to a <i>Rock</i> analysis. | 20 |
| B. Traditional means of evaluating evidence must be fully considered in a <i>Rock</i> analysis..... | 23 |
| II. The Ninth Circuit’s Opinion Ignores the Constitutional Distinction Between a Defendant’s Right to Testify and His Right to Present Other Witnesses in His Defense..... | 33 |
| III. The Questions Presented are Important and Recurring..... | 36 |
| IV. This Case Provides an Ideal Opportunity to Resolve the Questions Presented..... | 39 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 40 |

Appendix A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (August 12, 2021).....1a

Appendix B: Order of the United States District Court for the Central District of California (February 2, 2018).....27a

Appendix C: Opinion of the Supreme Court of California (March 17, 2003).....45a

Appendix D: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Denying Rehearing (November 29, 2021).....90a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Ward</i> , 140 U.S. 76 (1891) | 24 |
| <i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985) | 37 |
| <i>Barbe v. McBride</i> , 521 F.3d 443 (4th Cir. 2008) | 29 |
| <i>Brown v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 148 (1958) | 32 |
| <i>Burrall v. State</i> , 724 A.2d 65 (Md. 1999) | 34 |
| <i>California v. Trombetta</i> , 467 U.S. 479 (1984) | 33 |
| <i>Caro v. Calderon</i> , 165 F.3d 1223 (9th Cir. 1999) | 26 |
| <i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973) | 19, 33, 36 |
| <i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986) | 33 |
| <i>Fieldman v. Brannon</i> , 969 F.3d 792 (7th Cir. 2020) | 27, 28, 29, 32 |
| <i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963) | 37 |
| <i>Greene v. Lambert</i> , 288 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2002) | 18 |
| <i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956) | 37 |
| <i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319 (2006) | 34 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Kubsch v. Neal</i> , 838 F.3d 845 (7th Cir. 2016) | 27, 36 |
| <i>Lucio v. Lumpkin</i> , 987 F.3d 451 (5th Cir. 2021) | 34 |
| <i>Malinowski v. Smith</i> , 509 F.3d 328 (7th Cir. 2007) | 34 |
| <i>McCoy v. Louisiana</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1500 (2018) | 35, 36 |
| <i>Menendez v. Terhune</i> , 422 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2005) | 35 |
| <i>Misskelley v. State</i> , 915 S.W.2d 702 (Ark. 1996) | 34 |
| <i>People v. Zayas</i> , 546 N.E.2d 513 (Ill. 1989) | 34 |
| <i>Pittman v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 871 F.3d 1231 (11th Cir. 2017) | 34 |
| <i>Rock v. Arkansas</i> , 483 U.S. 44 (1987) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Roussell v. Jeane</i> , 842 F.2d 1512 (5th Cir. 1988) | 30 |
| <i>Serrano v. State</i> , 225 So.3d 737 (Fla. 2017) | 34 |
| <i>Smith v. McCormick</i> , 914 F.2d 1153 (9th Cir. 1990) | 26 |
| <i>State v. Provost</i> , 490 N.W.2d 93 (Minn. 1992) | 31 |
| <i>United States v. Fazzini</i> , 871 F.2d 635 (7th Cir. 1989) | 26 |
| <i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 827 F. App’x 586 (7th Cir. 2020) | 26 |
| <i>United States v. Scheffer</i> , 523 U.S. 303 (1998) | <i>passim</i> |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Washington v. Texas</i> , 388 U.S. 14 (1967) | 3, 27, 33, 36 |
| <i>In re Welfare of M.P.Y.</i> , 630 N.W.2d 411 (Minn. 2001) | 34 |
| <i>Williams v. Borg</i> , 139 F.3d 737 (9th Cir. 1998) | 23, 35 |
| <i>Williams v. Calderon</i> , 52 F.3d 1465 (9th Cir. 1995) | 26 |
| Constitutional Provisions | |
| U.S. Const. Amend. V | 2 |
| U.S. Const. Amend. VI | 2 |
| U.S. Const. Amend. XIV | 2 |
| Statutes | |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254 | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2254 | 17, 18, 32 |
| Cal. Penal Code § 29 | 30 |
| Cal. Penal Code § 189 | 13 |
| Cal. Penal Code § 190.2 | 5 |
| Other Authorities | |
| CALJIC No. 3.32 | 10 |
| Carlton Bailey, <i>Ake v. Oklahoma and An Indigent Defendant’s ‘Right’ to an Expert Witness: A Promise Denied or Imagined?</i> , 10 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 401 (2002) | 37 |
| Paul C. Giannelli, <i>Ake v. Oklahoma: The Right to Expert Assistance in a Post-Daubert, Post-DNA World</i> , 89 Cornell L. Rev. 1305 (2004) | 37 |
| Stephen A. Saltzburg, <i>The Duty to Investigate and the Availability of Expert Witnesses</i> , 86 Fordham L. Rev. 1709 (2018) | 37 |
